


















































































































































































































































Ref No: GRIET/CE/1C/G/23-24 

From, 
Dr GVV Satyanarayana 
Professor & HOD 
Civil Engincering Dept 

To 

The Principal, 
GRIET, 
Hyderabad. 

Sir, 

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL ENGINEERING 

Subject: Value Added Course on Building Planning and Orientation - Reg., 

Thanks & Regards 

Griet 

Dr.GVV Satyanarayana 
Professor & HOD 

Civil Engineering Dept 

With reference to the above subject, we the Department of Civil Engineering introduce 
Value Added Course on "Building Planning and Orientation", for I-year B. Tech Civil 
Engineering. Certificates will be awarded to all students who clear both Internal and External 
examination. The examination pattern is 30 marks for Internal Examination and 70 marks for External 
Examination. Kindly provide the subject code for the proposed Value-Added Course. Timetable and 
syllabus are enclosed below. 

28 November 2023 

kegblion 
ouse Code: 

Principal 



Day 

Monday 

Tuesday 
Wednesday 
Thursday 

Friday 

Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and Technology 

Saturday 

Sub. Code 

Department of Civil Engineering 
Timetable for Value Added Coursc AY: 2023-24 (1-Semester) 

08:50am -11:20nm 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Sub. Short form 

VAC - BPO 

11:20an 
12:00pm 

LUNCH 
BREAK 

Subject 

w.e.f: 04h Deceember to 21h December 2023 

12:00pm -02:30pm 
Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Regular Classwork 

Building Planning and 
Orientation 

2:30pm-4:30pm 

VAC- BPO 

2. CVivek Kumar 
Emp ID: 1500 
Civil Dept. 

VAC- BPO 

VAC- BPO 

VAC- BP0 

VAC- BPO 

VAC- BPO 

Speaker Name 
1, Dr.GVV Satyanarayana 

Emp ID: 841 
Civil Depl. 

HOD-CE 



One Credit Course 

Course Title : Building Planning and Orientation 

Course Objective: The objective of the course is to equip the student with building planning 
and orientation by drawing skills using AUTOCAD software. 

Course Outline: The students are made to understand the real time applications in the building 
orientation with the help of basic requirements of building like sun path, direction, ventilation, 
lighting, coordination of spatial requirements in all aspects. Also, it is useful to make them to 
understand and draw in the drafting software AutoCAD to enhance the drawing skills. 

1. Practice Sessions Conducted in AutoCAD. 

Syllabus: 

2. Regular assignments and quizzes are also conducted. 

1. Introduction of Building Orientation, Factors affecting Orientation of buildings, 
Availability of space for efficient design, planning, and internal layout. 

2. Goals for Building Orientation, Thermal Radiation and Direction, Humidity, Wind 

Direction, Rainfall, Neighborhood Conditions. 
3. Development of a Layout plan using the VAASTHU. 
4. Orientation ofRooms, Dimensions, Directions, Minimum Spacing requirements, Effective 

utilization of spacing guidelines. 

Total Number of Lecture Hours : 30 

5. Basic guidelines in building planning, Components of buildings, Different types of 
Drafting Software in Civil Engineering, Units and Unit Conversion, 

6. Introduction to AutoCAD, Advantages and Uses in the Civil Engg. Applications. 2D and 
3D Drawings. Isometric and Orthogonal Views 

7. AutoCAD Commands and its definitions 

8. Hands on Training with simple drawings. 
9. Orientation of Building spaces in the layout of a plot 
10. Hands on Training with using 2D drawings in the given Plot. 

11. Planning of a residential building plan (1BHK) 
12. Planning of a residential building plan (2BHK). Section and Elevation 

Session 1: Introduction of Building Orientation, 

Session Plan 

Session2: Factors affecting Orientation of buildings. 

Session 6:, Humidity, Wind Direction 

Session 3: Availability of space for efficient design, planning, and internal layout. 

Session 4: Availability of space for efficient design, planning, and internal layout 

Session 5: Goals for Building Orientation, Thermal Radiation and Direction 

Session 7:, Rainfall, Neighborhood Conditions. 



Session 8: Orientation for Thermal Needs, 

Session 9: Orientation for Visual Needs 

Sesion 10: Orientation for Ventilation 

Session 11; Development of a Layout plan using the VAASTHU. 
Session 12: Development of a Layout plan using the VAASTHU. 
Session 13: Basic guidelines in building planning, Components of buildings 

Session 14: Orientation of Rooms, Dimensions, 
Session 15: Directions, Minimum Spacing requirements, 

Session 16: Effective utilization of spacing guidelines 

Session 17: Different Drafting Software in Civil Engineering, Units and Unit Conversion, 
Session 18: Introduction to AutoCAD, Advantages and Uses in the Civil Engg. 
Session 19: Applications, 2D and 3D Drawings. Isometric and Orthogonal Views 
Session 20: AutoCAD Commands and its definitions 

Session 21: Hands on Training with simple drawings. 
Session 22: Orientation of Building spaces in the layout of a plot 

Session 23; Practice session on Orientation of Building spaces in the layout of a plot 
Session 24: Hands on Training with using 2D drawings in the given Plot. 

Session 25: Hands on Training with using 2D drawings in the given Plot. 

Session 26: Planning of a residential building plan (1BHK) 

Session 27: Planning of a residential building plan (1BHK) 

Session 28: Planning of a residential building plan (2BHK). 

Session 29: Planning of a residential building plan (2BHK). 
Session 30: Section and Elevation 

Targeted Audience: 

1. B. Tech (Civil) I Year Students 

Resource Persons 

1. Dr.GVV Satyanarayana, Professor and HOD, 
Civil Engg. Dept, GRIET. 

2. C Vivek Kumar, Assistant Professor 
Civil Engg. Dept, GRIET 



 
About Value Added Course 
 

Building planning and orientation refer to the process 

of strategically designing and positioning buildings 

within a site to optimize factors such as sunlight, 

ventilation, views, energy efficiency, and overall 

functionality. Before designing a building, architects 

and planners conduct a comprehensive site analysis 

to understand the site's characteristics, including 

topography, soil conditions, climate, vegetation, and 

surrounding built environment. 

Program Development: This phase involves defining 

the project's goals, requirements, and constraints. 

Architects work closely with clients to understand 

their needs, budget, timeline, and functional 

requirements for the building. 

 

 

    

Course Contents  

Introduction:  

Building Orientation, Factors affecting Orientation of 

buildings, Availability of space for efficient design, 

planning, and internal layout, Goals for Building 

Orientation, Thermal Radiation and Direction, Humidity, 

Wind Direction, Rainfall, Neighbourhood Conditions, 

Thermal Needs, Visual Needs, Orientation for Ventilation 

VAASTHU and Planning 

Development of a Layout plan using the VAASTHU, Basic 

guidelines in building planning, Components of buildings, 

Orientation of Rooms, Dimensions, Directions, Minimum 

Spacing requirements,  Effective utilization of spacing 

guidelines,  

AutoCAD 

Introduction to AutoCAD, Advantages and Uses in the 

Civil Engg, Applications, 2D and 3D Drawings. Isometric 

and Orthogonal Views, AutoCAD Commands and its 

definitions, Hands on Training with simple drawings, 

Orientation of Building spaces in the layout of a plot, 

Hands on Training with using 2D drawings in the given 

Plot. Planning of a residential building plan (1BHK and 

2BHK) 

Section and Elevation. 

  

Registration 

There is NO Registration Fee for the Value-Added 

Course on “Structural Health Monitoring (SHM) – 

Applications and Case Studies”  

 
Expected Outcome: 
 
This course will help students to learn the basic 

concepts of Building Planning and Orientation to 

extend the learning to projects in the practical 

implications in Civil engineering domain. 

 
Important Dates 
 

Receipt of Registrations : 02-12-2023  

VAC Duration :  

4th  December to 21st  December 2023              

 (Daily 3pm to 5pm) 

 



                   

Gokaraju Rangaraju  
Institute of Engineering and Technology 

 

 

Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering and 
Technology (GRIET) is established in 1997 by Dr. G 
Gangaraju as a self-financed institute under the 
aegis of Gokaraju Rangaraju Educational Society. 
GRIET is approved by AICTE, New Delhi, 
permanently affiliated to and autonomous under 
JNTUH, Hyderabad. GRIET is committed to quality 
education and is known for its innovative teaching 
practices.  
 
The mission of GRIET is to achieve and impart 
quality education with an emphasis on practical skills 
and social relevance. Presently GRIET has 9 UG and 
6 PG programs. The college is NBA accredited in 
CE, CSE, ECE, EEE, IT, and ME. CSBS, AI&ML, DS 
are new programs. The institute is accredited by 
NAAC with ‘A++’ grade.  
 
Department of Civil Engineering 
The Department of Civil Engineering is established in 
the year 2008, with an intake of 60 students. It is a 
fast-growing discipline in tune with the infrastructure 
growth.  
 
The department has master’s program in Structural 
Engineering, established in the year 2014 with an 
intake of 18 students which is further increased to 30 
students from the academic year 2017. The 
department has well equipped laboratories with an 
emphasis on practical skills and fundamentals. The 
Department has well experienced and talented 
faculty which includes nine doctorates. 

  

Patrons 
Dr. Jandhyala N. Murthy,  

Director, GRIET 

 
Dr. J. Praveen,  

Principal, GRIET 

 
Dr. K. V. S. Raju,  

Senior Administrative officer, GRIET  

 

Convenor 
Dr. G V V Satyanarayana,  

Professor & HOD, CE, GRIET       

                              

Coordinators 
1. Mr. C Vivek Kumar 

Assistant Professor, CE, GRIET 

2. Ms. K. Hemalatha 

Assistant Professor, CE, GRIET 

 

Resource Persons 
1. Dr. GVV Satyanarayana 

Professor & Head, CE, GRIET 

2. Mr. C Vivek Kumar 

Assistant Professor, CE, GRIET 

 
  

 
               

Value Added Course  
on 

Building Planning and Orientation 
(4th December to 21st December 2023) 

Organized by 

    Department of Civil Engineering 

 
 

 

 

Gokaraju Rangaraju  
Institute of Engineering and Technology 

(Autonomous) 

Bachupally, Hyderabad,  

Telangana. India-500090 

Office: 7207344440, 7207714441 

www.griet.ac.in  

 

http://www.griet.ac.in/
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LIST OF REGISTERED PARTICIPANTS 

Reg No 
22241A0101 

22241A0102 

22241A0103 

22241A0104 

22241 A0105 

22241 A0106 

22241 A0107 

22241 A0108 

22241A0109 

22241 A0110 

22241 A0111 
22241 A0112 

22241A0113 

22241A0114 

22241 A0115 

22241A0116 

22241 A0119 
22241 A0120 

22241 A0121 

22241 A0122 

22241A0123 

22241 A0124 

22241A0125 

22241 A0127 

22241 A0128 

22241 A0130 

22241A0131 

22241 A0132 

(Autonomous) 

22241A0134 

22241 A0135 

ANDELA NANDU YADAV 

|BANOTH MANASA 
BHUKYA NAVEEN 

BODDU MANOJ 
BOINA RAMA KRISHNA 

BUNARI SANJAY 

CHINTAMALLA VARUN KUMAR 

DHEERAVATH BALAJI 
GAJJELLI VINAY KUMAR 

GANGAPURAM YUVRAJ 

GANJAYEE MADHAVI 

GUNTI GOUTHAM 
HARIJANA MURALI 

|JADI AKSHARA 
JARUPLA AJAY 

KANAGALA SANDEEP 

KOTTAM SHIVA PRIYA 
KUNCHALA ADHISESHU 

KUNCHALA VENKATA SAI 

MANDHA MADHAVI 
MEDGALKER SAKETH 

|MEKALA KEERTHANA 
MEKALA MUKESH 

NNITHIN JYOTHIR KUMAR 

NENAVATH SHIVA 

RSWAMY MANIKANTA 

Student Name 

REDAPANGU SWAPNA 

SANKOJU AKSHAY KUMAR 

SIDDAPURAM KALGUTI SAI TEJA 
SONGA SAI KIRAN 
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36 
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22?41A0137 
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2NIAO139 

2??NA0140 

24TA0141 

23245A0102 
23243A0103 

2324SA0104 
23245A0105 

23245A0106 

23245A0108 
23245A0109 

23245A0110 

23245A0111 
23245A0112 

23245A0113 

23245A0114 
23245A0115 

23245A0116 
23245A0117 

23245A0118 

23245A0120 

23245A0121 
23245A0122 

23245A0123 
23245A0124 

23245A0125 

SURITI AJAY KUMAR 
TANUKU NAGA SAITARUN 

UDAY TEJA KUCHIPUDI 
VADAPARTHI INDU SATISH KUMAR 

VADDE ANIL KUMAR 

VENKATA NITIN BATTULA 
BONAGIRI SHIVA PRASAD 

|CHETLAPALLY SUPRAJA 

DANDU SHERYEL ANSHIKA 

ERIGELA NIHARSHA 

|GAJAVELLY HARSHAVARDHAN 

GURRAM ESHWAR 
|JANGILI RAVI KUMAR 
JUKURU PRASANNA 
JUPAKA ARANYA 

KORADALA VENKAT 

MOHAMMED ASHREEN SANIYA 
N APURVA 

PINAPAKA VYSHNAVI 

PITTALA PRANAY KUMAR 
RANGINENI MEGHANA 

|SAI GANESH 
SRI VARDHAN PASUNURI 

SRIRAMOJU ANUDEEP 
TAMPA CHANDANA 
UDDANDAM ANU SREE 
VARALA SANTHOSH KUMAR 
lVOLLEM MANJUSHA 
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22241A010 ANDELA NANDU YADAV 

Student NAme 

*?NIAO102 BANOTH MANASA 

1NIAO103 BHUKYA NAVEEN 

!NIA0104 BODDU MANOJ 

NA0107 

NMAOIO8 

:1NIA010$ BOINA RAMA KRISHNA 

04IAO106 BUNARI SANJAY 

Value Added Course on Building Planning and Orientation 
04th December to 21th December 2023 

CHINTAMALLA VARUN KUMAR 

DHEERA VATH BALAJI 

NIAO109 GAJJELLI VINAY KUMAR 

AA0110 GANGAPURAM YUVRAJ 

22241A01|| GANJAYEE MADHAVI 

22241A0112 GUNTI GOUTHAM 

22241A0 114 JADI AKSHARA 

22241A0113 HARIJANA MURALI 

22241A0115 JARUPLA AJAY 

22241A0116 KANAGALA SANDEEP 

22241 A01 18 KOLAPAKA VAMSHIKRISHNA 

22241 A0119 KOTTAM SHIVA PRIYA 

2224 1 A0120 KUNCHALA ADHISESHU 

22241A0121 KUNCHALA VENKATA SAI 

22241 AO122 MANDHA MADHAVI 

22241 AO123 MEDGALKER SAKETH 

22241A0124 MEKALA KEERTHANA 

22241 A0125 MEKALA MUKESH 

22241 A0126 NALLAMETLA YASHWANTH 

Bachupally, Nizampet RoRd, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500090 
D,Tech Civil Engg. II Yr-iI Sem- Sectlon A- GR22 2023 -24 

22241A0127 N NITHIN JYOTHIR KUMAR 

22241AO128 NENAVATH SHIVA 

22241A0129 POLAGANI MOHIT 

2224 1 A0130 R SWAMY MANIKANTA 

22241A0131 REDAPANGU SWAPNA 

22241A0132 SANKOJU AKSHAY KUMAR 

22241 A0133 SHANIGARAPU ARAVIND 

22241A0134 KALGUTI SAI TEJA 

22241A0135 SONGA SAI KIRAN 

22241A0136 SURITI AJAY KUMAR 
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UAO108GURRAM ESHWAR 
34SA0109 JANGILI RAVI KUMAR 

234SA010 JUKURU PRASANNA 

23245A011| JUPAKA ARANYA 

23245A0112 KORADALA VENKAT 

23245 A0113 MOHAMMED ASHREEN SANIYA 

23245A01)4 N APURVA 

23245A0115 PINAPAKA VYSHNAVI 

23245A0116 PITTALA PRANAY KUMAR 

2324SA0117 RANGINENI MEGHANA 

23245A0118 |SAI GANESH 

23245A0119 SANGI SANJAY KUMAR 

23245A0120 SRI VARDHAN PASUNURI 

23245A0121 SRIRAMOJU ANUDEEP 

23245A0122 TAMPA CHANDANA 

23245A0123 |UDDANDAM ANU SREE 

23245A0124 VARALA SANTHOSH KUMAR 

23245A0125 VOLLEM MANJUSHA 
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22241 A0137 TANUKU NAGA SAITARUN 

22241A0136 SURITI AJAY KUMAR 

22241A0135 SONGA SAI KIRAN 

22241A0134 SI KALGUTI SAI TEJA 

22241A0133 SHANIGARAPU ARAVIND 

22241A0132 SANKOJU AKSHAY KUMAR 

REDAPANGU SWAPNA 

22241A0130 RMANIKANTA 

22241A0129 POLAGANI MOHIT 

NENAVATH SHIVA 22241A0128 

2224 1A0127 N NITHIN JYOTHIR KUMAR 

22241A0126 NALLAMETLA YASHWANTH 

22241A0125 MEKALA MUKESH 

22241A0124 MEKALA KEERTHANA 

MEDGALKER SAKETH 

22241A0131 

MANDHA MADHAVI 

KUNCHALA VENKATA SAI 

KUNCHALA ADHISESHU 

22241A0123 

22241A0122 

22241A0119 KOTTAM SHIVA PRIYA 

22241A0121 

22241A0118 KOLAPAKA VAMSHIKRISHNA 

GANJAYEE MADHAVI 

22241 A0120 

22241 A0116 KANAGALA SANDEEP 

GANGAPURAM YUVRAJ 

GAJJELLI VINAY KUMAR 

22241A0115 JARUPLA AJAY 

22241A0114 |JADI AKSHARA 

DHEERAVATH BALAJI 

22241AO113 HARIJANA MURALI 

22241AOl12 GUNTI GOUTHAM 

22241A0lll 

22241A0110 

2241A0l00 

2241A010S 

21241A0107 CHINTAMALLA VARUN KUMAR 

NTAO106 BUNARI SANJAY 

124IA010$ BONA RAMA KRISHNA 

*1NIAO04 BODDU MANOJ 

41A0103 HUKYA NAVEEN 

4TA0I00 ANOTH MANASA 
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2324SAO112 KORADALA VENKAT 

2324SA0113 MOHAMMED ASHREEN SANIYA 

23245AO|14 N APURVA 

2324SA0115 PINAPAKA VYSHNAVI 

23245A0116 PITTALA PRANAY KUMAR 

2324SA0117 RANGINENI MEGHANA 

23245AO118 SAI GANESH 

23245A0119 SANGI SANJAY KUMAR 

23245A120 SRI VARDHAN PASUNURI 

23245A0122 TAMPA CHANDANA 

23245AO123 UDDANDAM ANU SREE 

23245A0124 VARALA SANTHOSH KUMAR 

23245A0125 voLLEM MANJUSHA 
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23245A0121 SRIRAMOJU ANUDEEP 



1. ln CAD, the LIMITS command allows you to determine the: 

3, 

1, Size of the druwing space. 

Gokuraju Rungarnju lnstitute of Engincering & Technology 
Bachupally, Nizampet Rond, Kukatpally, Hyderabad-500090 

Value-Added Course on Building Planning nnd Orientation 

4, None of the above 
Answer: Size of the drawing space. 

Answer: Grid 

2. A uniform pattern of dots/lines on the CAD screen is called a/an 

Amount of' time thant is necded to draw the 

1. Snap pattern. 

Size of the text. 

2. Reference dot pattern. 

INTERNAL ASSESSMENT QUESTION PAPER 

3. What do you mean by AutoCAD? 
1. Automatic Candidate Address Detection 

Automatic Card Address Direction 
3. Automatic Computer Active Décor 
4. Automatic Computer-Aided Design/Drafting 

Answer: Automatic Computer-Aided Design/Drafting 
4. What does CAD in AutoCAD stand for? 

I. Computer Aided Design 
2. Computer Advance Detail 

Answer: esc 

Answer: Computer Aided Design 
5. Which key can be used to quickly cancel a commnand? 

1. backspace 
2 esc 

6. What does UCS means? (In the context of CAD) 

2.. United CAD Software 

Answer: User Coordinate System 

User Coordinate System 

7. What are the characteristics of a Triangle? 

2. 

Answer: pan 

2. 4 sides, 4 angles 

Answer:3 sides, 3 angles 

2 sides, 4 angles 

8. A command used to move the view planar to the screen. 

1 offset 

Answer: dist 

fillet 

9. A command used to check a distance 

1. fillet 

2. offset 

10. What does the Offset command do? 
1. Moves to specified distance 

3. Grid 

4. 

3. Computer Assignment 

4. All of above 

4. 

All of above 

3. tab 

Description 

3. 

3. United Coordinate 

4. 

3 

enter 

4. User CAD Software 
System 

4 sides, 3 angles 
3 sides, 3 angles 

pan 
4. dist 

3. pan 
4. dist 

Page | 1 



2. Moves above specified distance 
3. Moves away from specified distance 

Answer: Moves to specified distance 
11. Where would AutoCAD ask you for something? 

1. Tool Icons 

2. Command Line 
Answer: Command Line 

Answer: Y 

12. This type of triangle has TWO equal sides? 
1. 

none of the above 

2. Scalene 
Answer: Sealene 

13. In Cartesian coordinate system, the 
1. X 

isosceles 

2. Y 

1. ellipse 
2. line 

Answer: ellipse 

Answer: dwg 

14. Minor axis and major axis must be specified in order to draw a(n) 

1. pdf 
2. dwg 

16. What does the command Fillet do? 

2. 
1. Straightens an angle 

4. 

15. When saving your drawings in Autocad the default file type is...? 

3. Deletes an angle 
Curves an angle 

Answer: Curves an angle 
17. The shortcut command key for UNDO. 

All of above 

1. CTRL+C 
2. CTRL+Z 

Answer: CTRL+Z 

Answer: TB 

18. The shortcut command key for TABLE. 
1. TL 

2. TE 

19. This type of triangle has TWO equal sides? 
1. Move 

2. Trim 

Answer: Extend 
20. The 

1. Array 

2. 

2. Chamfer 
Answer: Extend 

axis is vertical. 

21. A command used to insert multiline text 
1. units 

3. Properties Palette 
4. Toolbar 

trim 

3. equilateral 
4. Right 

3. Z 
4. W 

3. chamfer 

4. circle 

3. bak 

4. doc 

3. CTRL+CU 

command is used to lengthen a line to meet an edge. 

4. CTRL+CHA 

3. TN 

4. TB 

3. Extend 

4. Scale 

3. Extend 

4. Rotate 

3. join 
4. mtext 

Page | 2 
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Answer: mtext 

22. What a phantom line used for? 

3. To represent an cdge not visible 
4. 

Answer: To show an alternate position 

1. 

23. When you type a second point by first moving the cursor to indicate direction and then 
entering a distance, you are using the 

To show an alternate position 
lo represent a line of' symmetry 

To climinate a section of drawing not needed because of size 

2, Relative Polar 

Answer: Direct Distance entry technique 

Answer: Scale 

Diret Distance entry 
technique 

1. Stretch 

Coordinates 

24. Which CAD command enlarges or reduces selected objects proportionally in the X, Y, 
and Z directions from a base point? 

2. Divide 

1. Array 
2. Extend 

Answer: Array 

25. Which CAD command creates multiple copies of objects in a circular or rectangular 
pattern? 

1. Annotate 
2. Leader 

Answer: Distance 

1. Modify commands 

1. 

26. The command provides length of an object but does not place a dimension line on 
drawing? 

2. Edit commands 

Answer: Draw commands. 

Answer: One 

28. How many Auto CAD OBJECTS are in a rectangle? 
One 

2. Two 

Answer: Array 

27. CAD commands such as LINE, CIRCLE, and ARC are examples of 

1. Rotate 

3. Interactive 

2. Array 

4. Absolute Coordinates 

30. When a layer is turned off 

3. Array 
4. Scale 

2. Details on the layer cannot be seen 
3. File space is saved when saving the file 
4. Details cannot be erased from the layer 

Answer: Details on the layer cannot be seen 

3. Chamfer 
4. Rotate 

3. Baseline 
4. Distance 

29. Which CAD command creates multiple copies of objects in a pattern? 

3. Draw commands. 
4. None of the above 

3. Four 

4. None of above 

3. none of the above 

1. It makes no real difference. Details can still be added to the layer 

4. Extend 
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31. CAD stands for 

Answer: computer aided design 
32. The 

I. computer aided driving 

computers and drawing 

I, Ar 

Answer: Hatch 

2. Hateh 

33. What a brenk line used for? 

1. To show an alternate position 
2. Toepresent an edge not visible 

Answer: 0,0 

3. To represent a line of symmetry 

1. 0,0 

2. 

(ool is used to fill in an object with color/pattern design. 

To eliminate a section of drawing not needed because of size 

Answer: To eliminate a section of drawing not needed because of size 

34. The origin of a drawing is ALWAYS at 

35. Polar coordinates are used mostly for drawing 

The first point you select 

1, Arcs 
2. Circles 

3. Angled lines 

1. Pan 

2. Circle 
Answer: Z0om AlI 

37.What is the difference between command Plot and Print? 
1. print command can print up to A3 size paper 
2. plot command prints only big plans 
3. The plot command for CNC (CAM 
4. No difference 

Answer: Vertical and Horizontal Straight Lines 
36. The command will adjust the display so that all objects in the drawing are 

displayed to be as large as possible. 

Answer: No difference 

2. 

1. 60clock 

Answer: 3 o'clock 
9o'clock 

1. Create fields such as date, time and author 

38. From which direction does AutoCAD start measuring angles? 

2. Insert numbered and bulleted lists 

3. Insert pictures 

3 

4. Insert specific drafting and engineering symbols 

4 

Answer: Insert pictures 

Answer: Two 

1. Two 

3. Line 
4, Pattern 

2. Four 

computer aided design 
cats and dogs 

3. A random point in space 
4. 

39. With the Multiline Text editor, you can do all of the following, except. 

UCS ICON 

4. Vertical and Horizontal 
Straight Lines 

3. Zoom All 
4. Orbit 

3. 3o'clock 

4. 12 o'clock 

40. How many points do you need to define for the rectangle command? 
3. One 
4. None 
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S. No Roll No. Name of the Student Score (30)

1 22241A0101 ANDELA NANDU YADAV 22

2 22241A0102 BANOTH MANASA 23

3 22241A0103 BHUKYA NAVEEN 18

4 22241A0104 BODDU MANOJ 16

5 22241A0105 BOINA RAMA KRISHNA 20

6 22241A0106 BUNARI SANJAY 18

7 22241A0107 CHINTAMALLA VARUN KUMAR 24

8 22241A0108 DHEERAVATH BALAJI 21

9 22241A0109 GAJJELLI VINAY KUMAR 25

10 22241A0110 GANGAPURAM YUVRAJ 26

11 22241A0111 GANJAYEE MADHAVI 20

12 22241A0112 GUNTI GOUTHAM 24

13 22241A0113 HARIJANA MURALI 26

14 22241A0114 JADI AKSHARA 20

15 22241A0115 JARUPLA AJAY 26

16 22241A0116 KANAGALA SANDEEP 20

17 22241A0119 KOTTAM SHIVA PRIYA 28

18 22241A0120 KUNCHALA ADHISESHU 20

19 22241A0121 KUNCHALA VENKATA SAI 22

20 22241A0122 MANDHA MADHAVI 24

21 22241A0123 MEDGALKER SAKETH 18

22 22241A0124 MEKALA KEERTHANA 24

23 22241A0125 MEKALA MUKESH 15

24 22241A0127 N NITHIN JYOTHIR KUMAR 16

25 22241A0128 NENAVATH SHIVA 19

26 22241A0130 R SWAMY MANIKANTA 24

27 22241A0131 REDAPANGU SWAPNA 24

28 22241A0132 SANKOJU AKSHAY KUMAR 26

29 22241A0134 SIDDAPURAM KALGUTI SAI TEJA 19

     Gokaraju Rangaraju Institute of Engineering & Technology

(Autonomous)
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Value-Added Course on Building Planning and Orientation

Internal Assessment Score



30 22241A0135 SONGA SAI KIRAN 19

31 22241A0136 SURITI AJAY KUMAR 16

32 22241A0137 TANUKU NAGA SAITARUN 17

33 22241A0138 UDAY TEJA KUCHIPUDI 25

34 22241A0139 VADAPARTHI INDU SATISH KUMAR 22

35 22241A0140 VADDE ANIL KUMAR 24

36 22241A0141 VENKATA NITIN BATTULA 18

37  23245A0102 BONAGIRI SHIVA PRASAD 23

38  23245A0103 CHETLAPALLY SUPRAJA 21

39  23245A0104 DANDU SHERYEL ANSHIKA 20

40  23245A0105 ERIGELA NIHARSHA 25

41  23245A0106 GAJAVELLY HARSHAVARDHAN 24

42  23245A0108 GURRAM ESHWAR 23

43  23245A0109 JANGILI RAVI KUMAR 24

44  23245A0110 JUKURU PRASANNA 28

45  23245A0111 JUPAKA ARANYA 26

46  23245A0112 KORADALA VENKAT 27

47  23245A0113 MOHAMMED ASHREEN SANIYA 26

48  23245A0114 N APURVA 27

49  23245A0115 PINAPAKA VYSHNAVI 24

50  23245A0116 PITTALA PRANAY KUMAR 20

51  23245A0117 RANGINENI MEGHANA 25

52  23245A0118 SAI GANESH 24

53  23245A0120 SRI VARDHAN PASUNURI 26

54  23245A0121 SRIRAMOJU ANUDEEP 20

55  23245A0122 TAMPA CHANDANA 24

56  23245A0123 UDDANDAM ANU SREE 25

57  23245A0124 VARALA SANTHOSH KUMAR 25

58  23245A0125 VOLLEM MANJUSHA 27
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